

No. 19-14434-HH

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD HUNSTEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PERFERRED COLLECTION AND MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division
08:19-CV-00983-TPB-TGW**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RECEIVABLES MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION INTERNATIONAL,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Jason B. Tompkins
Jonathan P. Hoffmann
jtompkins@balch.com
jhoffmann@balch.com
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
Post Office Box 306
Birmingham, AL 35201
Telephone: (205) 251-8100
Facsimile: (205) 226-8799

Donald S. Maurice, Jr.
M. Brent Yarborough
dmaurice@mauricewutscher.com
byarborough@mauricewutscher.com
MAURICE WUTSCHER LLP
420 North 20th Street, Suite 2200
Birmingham, AL 35203
Telephone: (205) 451-0389
Facsimile: (908) 237-4551

June 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY4

 I. The harms underlying § 1692c(b) of the FDCPA (abuse) and common law invasion of privacy (shame or humiliation) are incongruent, depriving Hunstein of standing for his bare allegation of an FDCPA bare procedural violation.....5

 A. Congress passed the FDCPA to prevent abuse.....6

 B. Common law invasion of privacy prevents shame or humiliation arising from publicized, private facts.....8

 II. Neither the FDCPA nor the FTC’s interpretation of § 1692c(b) regard using letter vendors as improper third-party disclosures.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta v. Campbell, 309 F. App’x 315 (11th Cir. 2009).....7

Arlozynski v. Rubin & Debski, P.A., 710 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2010)12

Cason v. Baskin, 155 Fla. 198, 20 So. 2d 243 (1944)8

Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....12

Hart v. Credit Control, LLC, 871 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2017).....6

Hawthorne v. Mac Adjustment, 140 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1998)11

Hunstein v Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs. 994 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2021)..... passim

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....12

Jacksonville State Bank v. Barnwell, 481 So. 2d 863 (Ala. 1985)8

LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partner, 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010).....6

*** *Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC*, 995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021).....11

Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A., 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015).....6

*** *Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.*, 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 6

*** *Pedro v. Equifax*, 868 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2017)7

*** *Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc.*, 854 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2017)7, 11

Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez, 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997).....10

Rotkiske v. Klemm, 140 S.Ct. 355 (2019)6

S.B. v. Saint James School, 959 So.2d 72 (Ala. 2006)9

Shuler v. Ingram & Associates, 441 F. App’x 712 (11th Cir. 2011).....8

*** *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)5
Steele v. Offshore Shipbuilding, Inc., 867 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)8
 *** *Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.*, 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) 4, 6, 7, 8

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1692(a)6
 11 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) passim
 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 952 (10th ed. 2014)8
Federal Trade Commission Staff Commentary on the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 53 Fed. Reg. 50097, 50104 (Dec. 13, 1988)11
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 380 (1958)13
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 383 (1958)13
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 385(a) (1958).....13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D cmt. a (1977).....9
 S. Rep. No. 95-382, reprinted at 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 16957
Statements of General Policy or Interpretation Proposed Official Staff Commentary on Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 51 Fed. Reg. 8019 (Mar. 7, 1986).....9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....3
 Rule 26.1, Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure1

Rule 26.1-1, Eleventh Circuit Rule.....1
Rule 29(b), Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure.....3
Rule 29-1, Eleventh Circuit Rule.....3
